- Presentation of capitalised salary of own developed fixed and intangible assets is changed from other operating expenses to

employee benefit expenses in the statement of profit and loss.
- Presentation of changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress for the activity cost part is changed from other

operating expenses to raw materials and energy for production in the statement of profit and loss.

The impact on comparable figures in the statement of profit or loss are shown in the tables below.

Year

Numbers are whole numbers 2024 2023 2024 2023 2023

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 633,955,288  635,840,288   633,936,973   635,492,994 634,991,082

Effects of dilution from share-based payment 64,454   935,989   177,263   1,338,108   798,645

Weighted average number of outstanding shares diluted 634,019,742  636,776,277   634,114,236   636,831,102 635,789,727

Second quarter Year to date

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss

YTD Q2 2024

before

change

Impact

grants

Impact

capitalised

salary

Impact

changes in

inventories

YTD Q2 2024

after change

Other operating income 895   (441)   455

Raw materials and energy for smelting (8,972)   338   (176)   (8,811)

Employee benefit expenses (2,720)   40   42   (2,638)

Other operating expenses (3,518)   63   (42)   176   (3,321)

Operating profit (loss) 77   -   -   -   77

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss YTD Q2 2023

Impact

grants

Impact

capitalised

salary

Impact

changes in

inventories

YTD Q2 2023

restated

Other operating income 572   (394)   178

Raw materials and energy for smelting (10,714)   328   110   (10,276)

Employee benefit expenses (2,711)   36   45   (2,630)

Other operating expenses (3,275)   31   (45)   (110)   (3,400)

Operating profit (loss) 1,972   -   -   -   1,972

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss

Financial

statement

2023

Impact

grants

Impact

capitalised

salary

Impact

changes in

inventories 2023 restated

Other operating income 1,135   (785)   350

Raw materials and energy for smelting (20,401)   573   387   (19,441)

Employee benefit expenses (5,253)   83   96   (5,074)

Other operating expenses (6,319)   129   (96)   (387)   (6,673)

Operating profit (loss) 1,682   -   -   -   1,682

 Second quarter and half year report 2024  25 | P a g e

Appendix - Alternative performance measures (APMs)

An APM is defined as a financial measure of historical or future financial performance, financial position, or cash flows, other than a
financial measure defined or specified in the applicable financial reporting framework (IFRS). Elkem uses EBITDA and EBITDA
margin to measure operating performance at the group and segment level. In particular, Management regards EBIT and EBITDA